
August 27, 2021

U.S. Department of Justice
National Security Division
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20530-0001

To Whom It May Concern:

This letter constitutes a request under the Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. §
552, et. seq and is submitted on behalf of Defending Rights & Dissent.

Background

On July 27, 2021, US Air Force Veteran Daniel Hale was sentenced to 45 months in
prison under the Espionage Act. Hale had given classified documents to a journalist who1

in turn published a series of stories about them with an online news publication. While
neither the journalist nor the publication were named in the indictment the details
described led observers to conclude journalist Jeremy Scahill and The Intercept were
being referenced. During the sentencing hearing, Judge Liam O’Grady explicitly
mentioned Jeremy Scahill and The Intercept by name, affirming what was already known
given the facts laid out in court filings.

In August 2014, Daniel Hale’s home was raided by the Federal Bureau of Investigation as
part of an Espionage Act investigation. This investigation, per later Department of Justice
press releases, was led by the FBI’s Baltimore Field Office. In spite of this raid, no2

2 See Department of Justice Office of Public Affairs, “Former Intelligence Analyst Sentenced to 45
Months in Prison for Disclosing Classified Information to Reporter” (July 27, 2021). Available at

1 See Department of Justice Office of Public Affairs, “Former Intelligence Analyst Sentenced to 45
Months in Prison for Disclosing Classified Information to Reporter” (July 27, 2021). Available at
https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/former-intelligence-analyst-sentenced-45-months-prison-disclosin
g-classified-information
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further public actions were taken by the government until May 2019, when the
Department of Justice revealed a sealed indictment (dated March 2019).3

The reasons for the five year delay between the initial raid and an indictment is unknown.
It is unclear if a decision was made not to charge Hale after the raid and that decision was
later reversed, but a sentencing memo filed by Hale’s defense at trial would indicate that
was the case

According to the indictment, Hale, while working as a Leidos contractor with the4

National Geospatial Intelligence Agency, printed five or six classified documents on
February 28, 2014. Per the indictment, Hale then printed other documents in April, May,
June, and August of 2014.

Per the government’s indictment, the documents were published by a news outlet
(unnamed in the indictment, but now known to be The Intercept) in July 2014, August
2014, April 2015, October 2015, December 2015, and December 2016. Hale’s case has5

been closely associated with “The Drone Papers,” a series of exposes about the US’s
targeted killing program  published by The Intercept in October 2015. However, the
earliest date of publication corresponds to a piece in The Intercept about the terror
watchlist guidelines (one amicus brief filed in support of Hale at sentencing asserted that
Hale had disclosed the nonclassified terror watchlist guidelines).

In addition to information after Hale’s decision to print classified documents, the
indictment contains information, including contents of correspondence, long predating
Hale’s printing of classified documents. It references searches Hale made on an NSA
computer nearly one year before he is alleged to have leaked documents as an NGA
contractor. It also references the contents of communications to or about a journalist (not
named, but now known to be Jeremy Scahill).The earliest contents of a communication
about the journalist excerpted in the indictment are from May 2013. The earliest content
of a communication with the journalist is June 9, 2013. According to the same
indictment, Hale did not begin printing classified documents not relevant to his work
until February 2014.

5 This dates of publication are based off of a table on page 9 of the indictment. A copy of the
indictment has been included as an appendix.

4 A copy of the indictment has been included as an appendix.

3 See Department of Justice Office of Public Affairs, “Former Intelligence Analyst Charged with
Disclosing Classified Information” (May 9, 2019). Available at
https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/former-intelligence-analyst-charged-disclosing-classified-informati
on

https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/former-intelligence-analyst-sentenced-45-months-prison-disclosin
g-classified-information
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Request

We are requesting U.S. Department of Justice National Security Division records created
from 2012 to 2021 that mentions or references6

● Leak investigations resulting from the Intercept publishing information
about the US terror watch list in July and August 2014.

● Leak investigations resulting from The Intercept publishing classified
information about the US drone program between April 2015 and
December 2016

● The Intercept’s publishing of 17 documents printed at the National
Geospatial Intelligence Agency.

● “The Drone Papers” an October 2015 series of articles published by The
Intercept

● The Assassination Complex Inside the Government's Secret Drone Warfare
Program, a book published in 2017 based on aforementioned series of
articles “The Drone Papers”

Request for Fee Waiver

Defending Rights & Dissent is a 501c3 nonprofit that gathers information of potential
interest to a segment of the public, uses its editorial skills to turn the raw materials into a
distinct work, and distributes that work to an audience. Defending Rights & Dissent is a
representative of the news media. The information requested is in the public interest
because it is likely to contribute significantly to public understanding of the operations or
activities of the government. Defending Rights & Dissent is entitled to a fee waiver.

Defending Rights & Dissent is the publisher of

● the Dissent NewsWire, an online publication that publishes original reporting
about news pertaining to civil liberties,

● Reports, books, and other printed publications, including a 48 page report entitled
Still Spying on Dissent: The Enduring Problem of FBI First Amendment Abuse,

6 In a March 17, 2016 opinion a United States District Court for the District of Columbia
Judge found requests for records “mentioning” or “referencing” a subject met FOIA’s
reasonable-description requirement. See Shapiro v. CIA, No. 14-00019, 2016 WL
1069646 (D.D.C. Mar. 17, 2016) (Cooper, J.)
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● Audio and visual broadcasts, including Still Spying, a limited audio series about
the history of the FBI and Primary Sources, an ongoing limited audio series about
issues faced by national security whistleblowers and journalists.

Each of these items involves the gathering of information of potential interest to a
segment of the public. Once that information is gathered, through the editorial skills of
our staff the raw materials are transformed into distinct works, which we continue to
distribute to audiences.

Defending Rights & Dissent has received an award from Project Censored for its original
reporting and is a member of The Media Consortium. In the past, Defending Rights &7

Dissent has produced original works based on information it has received through
Freedom of Information Act requests, state level public records requests, or other similar
requests. Defending Rights & Dissent has engaged in extensive first hand reporting of8

the arrests and prosecutions of the Trump Inauguration protesters.9

9 See Archive of J20 Articles, Defending Rights & Dissent. Available at
https://rightsanddissent.org/news/topics/free-speech-assembly/j20/

8 See “DRAD, DC NLG FOIA Request Uncovers That DC Police Spent Over $300,000 in
Weapons, Ammunition to Use against Inauguration Day Protesters,” Defending Rights
& Dissent, October 30, 2017. Available at
https://rightsanddissent.org/news/drad-dg-nlg-foia-request-uncovers-dc-police-sp
ent-300000-weapons-ammunition-use-inauguration-day-protesters/

“Who is Robert Wells and Why Did The FBI Consider Him A National Security
Threat?” Defending Rights & Dissent, June 3, 2016. Available at
https://rightsanddissent.org/news/who-is-robert-wells-and-why-did-the-fbi-consi
der-him-a-national-security-threat/

“Senate Passes Bill Aimed at Silencing Pro-Palestinian Activism on Campuses,”
Defending Rights & Dissent, December 6, 2016. Available at
https://rightsanddissent.org/news/senate-passes-bill-aimed-silencing-pro-palestin
ian-speech-campuses/

7 See “Why Is the FBI Harassing Activists in Cascadia?” Defending Rights & Dissent,
January 5, 2015. Available at
https://rightsanddissent.org/news/why-is-the-fbi-harassing-activists-in-cascadia/

Member Directory, The Media Consortium. Available at
https://www.themediaconsortium.org/member-directory
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In the past, Defending Rights & Dissent when filing FOIA requests has repeatedly been
designated  an educational institution, noncommercial scientific institution or
representative of the news media requester.10

The requested information is in the public interest because it is likely to contribute
significantly to public understanding of the operations and activities of the government.
Press freedom is a cornerstone of US democracy. When journalists publish classified
information, how the government chooses to react has serious implications for press
freedom.  Concerns about so-called “leak investigations,” especially when they involve
monitoring the communications of journalists, have aroused significant controversy
within the media, complaints from press freedom groups, and concerns by members of
Congress. The requested information pertains to a leak investigation in which the
contents of communications between a journalist and source found their way into a
criminal indictment. The length of time between the commencement of the investigation
and a formal indictment have raised questions. That the long awaited indictment
coincided with a change of administrations has led to speculation that a decision was
made not to indict the leaker under one administration that was reversed for political
purposes by a subsequent administration.

Rep. Ilhan Omar has publicly called for Daniel Hale to be pardoned for his role in the
release of the Drone Papers, illustrating the public interest in this manner.

How the DOJ prosecutes, FBI investigates, and agencies like the NSA and NGA respond
to the printing of classified information by a journalist is information that is in the public
interest because it is likely to contribute significantly to public understanding of the
operations and activities of the government.

Conclusion

In the event that we are denied a fee waiver, we are willing to pay up to $50 in
costs for the reproduction of the records requested. Should the cost exceed $50 we ask to
be contacted. Should any part of this request be withheld in whole or in part, we ask that
specific statutory exemptions to disclosure be cited. Any part of this request is
segregable.

10 “Lawmaker wants pardon for Daniel Hale, who leaked drone secrets,” Washington Post (August 26,
2021). Available at
https://www.washingtonpost.com/local/legal-issues/daniel-hale-pardon-letter/2021/08/26/89ad1
49e-05c8-11ec-a266-7c7fe02fa374_story.html
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We would prefer the records requested in electronic copy. Given precautions to
halt the spread of the Coronavirus, Defending Rights & Dissent staff are currently not
regularly in the office. Given the global pandemic, if possible we would prefer all records
and communications should be sent electronically to Chip@RightsAndDissent.org. If for
some reason records must be sent by mail please mail them to:

Charles Gibbons
Policy Director
Defending Rights & Dissent
1325 G St. NW Suite 557
Washington, DC 20005

Sincerely,

Charles Gibbons
Policy Director
Defending Rights & Dissent
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Chip Gibbons <chip@bordc.org>

NSD FOIA #21-359

Mallory, Arnetta (NSD) <Arnetta.Mallory@usdoj.gov> Mon, Oct 18, 2021 at 11:05 AM
To: "chip@rightsanddissent.org" <chip@rightsanddissent.org>

Chip Gibbons

Defending Rights & Dissent

chip@rightsanddissent.org

Re: FOIA/PA #21-359

Dear Mr. Gibbons:

     This is to acknowledge your email dated August 27, 2021 for information pertaining to records from 2012 to
2021 that mentions or reference Leak investigations resulting from the Intercept publishing information about the US
terror watch list in July and August 2014. Leak investigations resulting from the Intercept publishing classified
information about the US drone program between April 2015 and December 2016.  Our FOIA office received your
Freedom of Information Act request on August 27, 2021.

In response to the COVID-19 public health emergency, the NSD FOIA staff is teleworking full time.  Our FOIA
operations have been diminished while we are teleworking and our FOIA intake and FOIA processing will be slower
than normal. 

Our policy is to process FOIA requests on a first-in, first-out basis.  Consistent with this policy, every effort will be
made to respond to your request as quickly as possible.  The actual processing time will depend upon the complexity
of the request, whether it involves sensitive or voluminous records, and whether consultations with other agencies or
agency components are appropriate.

You may contact our Government Information Specialist, Arnetta Mallory, for any further assistance and to discuss any
aspect of your request at:

 U.S. Department of Justice

 Records and FOIA Unit

 3 Constitution Square

175 N Street N.E. 12th Floor
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                Washington, DC  20530

                (202) 233-2639

                               

Sincerely,           

 

 

Arnetta Mallory

Government Information Specialist         
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Fwd: NSD FOIA #21-359

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Mallory, Arnetta (NSD) <Arnetta.Mallory@usdoj.gov>
Date: Fri, Jan 14, 2022 at 1:05 PM
Subject: NSD FOIA #21-359
To: Chip Gibbons <chip@rightsanddissent.org>

Dear Mr. Gibbons,

The National Security Division is still searching for possible responsive documents to you request.  Once our search is
complete, we will let you know the results.

Sincerely,

Arnetta Mallory

From: Chip Gibbons <chip@rightsanddissent.org>
Sent: Thursday, January 13, 2022 2:02 PM
To: Mallory, Arnetta (NSD) <Arnetta.Mallory@usdoj.gov>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Re: NSD FOIA #21-359

Pursuant to 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(7)(B)(ii), I request an estimated date of completion for NSD FOIA #21-359. 

Thank you,

On Mon, Oct 18, 2021 at 11:05 AM Mallory, Arnetta (NSD) <Arnetta.Mallory@usdoj.gov> wrote:

Chip Gibbons

Defending Rights & Dissent

chip@rightsanddissent.org
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Re: FOIA/PA #21-359

Dear Mr. Gibbons:

                This is to acknowledge your email dated August 27, 2021 for information pertaining to records from 2012
to 2021 that mentions or reference Leak investigations resulting from the Intercept publishing information about the
US terror watch list in July and August 2014. Leak investigations resulting from the Intercept publishing classified
information about the US drone program between April 2015 and December 2016.  Our FOIA office received your
Freedom of Information Act request on August 27, 2021.

In response to the COVID-19 public health emergency, the NSD FOIA staff is teleworking full time.  Our FOIA
operations have been diminished while we are teleworking and our FOIA intake and FOIA processing will be slower
than normal. 

Our policy is to process FOIA requests on a first-in, first-out basis.  Consistent with this policy, every effort will be
made to respond to your request as quickly as possible.  The actual processing time will depend upon the
complexity of the request, whether it involves sensitive or voluminous records, and whether consultations with other
agencies or agency components are appropriate.

You may contact our Government Information Specialist, Arnetta Mallory, for any further assistance and to discuss
any aspect of your request at:

                U.S. Department of Justice

                Records and FOIA Unit

                3 Constitution Square

175 N Street N.E. 12th Floor

                Washington, DC  20530

                (202) 233-2639

Sincerely,           

Arnetta Mallory

Government Information Specialist         
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August 27, 2021

National Security Agency
9800 Savage Rd. Suite 6272
Ft. George G. Meade MD 20755-6000

To Whom It May Concern:

This letter constitutes a request under the Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. §
552, et. seq and is submitted on behalf of Defending Rights & Dissent.

Background

On July 27, 2021, US Air Force Veteran Daniel Hale was sentenced to 45 months in
prison under the Espionage Act. Hale had given classified documents to a journalist who1

in turn published a series of stories about them with an online news publication. While
neither the journalist nor the publication were named in the indictment the details
described led observers to conclude journalist Jeremy Scahill and The Intercept were
being referenced. During the sentencing hearing, Judge Liam O’Grady explicitly
mentioned Jeremy Scahill and The Intercept by name, affirming what was already known
given the facts laid out in court filings.

In August 2014, Daniel Hale’s home was raided by the Federal Bureau of Investigation as
part of an Espionage Act investigation. This investigation, per later Department of Justice
press releases, was led by the FBI’s Baltimore Field Office. In spite of this raid, no2

2 See Department of Justice Office of Public Affairs, “Former Intelligence Analyst Sentenced to 45
Months in Prison for Disclosing Classified Information to Reporter” (July 27, 2021). Available at
https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/former-intelligence-analyst-sentenced-45-months-prison-disclosin
g-classified-information

1 See Department of Justice Office of Public Affairs, “Former Intelligence Analyst Sentenced to 45
Months in Prison for Disclosing Classified Information to Reporter” (July 27, 2021). Available at
https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/former-intelligence-analyst-sentenced-45-months-prison-disclosin
g-classified-information
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further public actions were taken by the government until May 2019, when the
Department of Justice revealed a sealed indictment (dated March 2019).3

The reasons for the five year delay between the initial raid and an indictment is unknown.
It is unclear if a decision was made not to charge Hale after the raid and that decision was
later reversed, but a sentencing memo filed by Hale’s defense at trial would indicate that
was the case

According to the indictment, Hale, while working as a Leidos contractor with the4

National Geospatial Intelligence Agency, printed five or six classified documents on
February 28, 2014. Per the indictment, Hale then printed other documents in April, May,
June, and August of 2014.

Per the government’s indictment, the documents were published by a news outlet
(unnamed in the indictment, but now known to be The Intercept) in July 2014, August
2014, April 2015, October 2015, December 2015, and December 2016. Hale’s case has5

been closely associated with “The Drone Papers,” a series of exposes about the US’s
targeted killing program  published by The Intercept in October 2015. However, the
earliest date of publication corresponds to a piece in The Intercept about the terror
watchlist guidelines (one amicus brief filed in support of Hale at sentencing asserted that
Hale had disclosed the nonclassified terror watchlist guidelines).

In addition to information after Hale’s decision to print classified documents, the
indictment contains information, including contents of correspondence, long predating
Hale’s printing of classified documents. It references searches Hale made on an NSA
computer nearly one year before he is alleged to have leaked documents as an NGA
contractor. It also references the contents of communications to or about a journalist (not
named, but now known to be Jeremy Scahill).The earliest contents of a communication
about the journalist excerpted in the indictment are from May 2013. The earliest content
of a communication with the journalist is June 9, 2013. According to the same
indictment, Hale did not begin printing classified documents not relevant to his work
until February 2014.

Request

5 This dates of publication are based off of a table on page 9 of the indictment. A copy of the
indictment has been included as an appendix.

4 A copy of the indictment has been included as an appendix.

3 See Department of Justice Office of Public Affairs, “Former Intelligence Analyst Charged with
Disclosing Classified Information” (May 9, 2019). Available at
https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/former-intelligence-analyst-charged-disclosing-classified-informati
on
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We are requesting National Security Agency records created from 2012 to 2021 that
mentions or references6

● Leak investigations resulting from the Intercept publishing information
about the US terror watch list in July and August 2014.

● Leak investigations resulting from The Intercept publishing classified
information about the US drone program between April 2015 and
December 2016

● The Intercept’s publishing of 17 documents printed at the National
Geospatial Intelligence Agency.

● “The Drone Papers” an October 2015 series of articles published by The
Intercept

● The Assassination Complex Inside the Government's Secret Drone Warfare
Program, a book published in 2017 based on aforementioned series of
articles “The Drone Papers”

Request for Fee Waiver

Defending Rights & Dissent is a 501c3 nonprofit that gathers information of potential
interest to a segment of the public, uses its editorial skills to turn the raw materials into a
distinct work, and distributes that work to an audience. Defending Rights & Dissent is a
representative of the news media. The information requested is in the public interest
because it is likely to contribute significantly to public understanding of the operations or
activities of the government. Defending Rights & Dissent is entitled to a fee waiver.

Defending Rights & Dissent is the publisher of

● the Dissent NewsWire, an online publication that publishes original reporting
about news pertaining to civil liberties,

● Reports, books, and other printed publications, including a 48 page report entitled
Still Spying on Dissent: The Enduring Problem of FBI First Amendment Abuse,

● Audio and visual broadcasts, including Still Spying, a limited audio series about
the history of the FBI and Primary Sources, an ongoing limited audio series about
issues faced by national security whistleblowers and journalists.

6 In a March 17, 2016 opinion a United States District Court for the District of Columbia
Judge found requests for records “mentioning” or “referencing” a subject met FOIA’s
reasonable-description requirement. See Shapiro v. CIA, No. 14-00019, 2016 WL
1069646 (D.D.C. Mar. 17, 2016) (Cooper, J.)
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Each of these items involves the gathering of information of potential interest to a
segment of the public. Once that information is gathered, through the editorial skills of
our staff the raw materials are transformed into distinct works, which we continue to
distribute to audiences.

Defending Rights & Dissent has received an award from Project Censored for its original
reporting and is a member of The Media Consortium. In the past, Defending Rights &7

Dissent has produced original works based on information it has received through
Freedom of Information Act requests, state level public records requests, or other similar
requests. Defending Rights & Dissent has engaged in extensive first hand reporting of8

the arrests and prosecutions of the Trump Inauguration protesters.9

In the past, Defending Rights & Dissent when filing FOIA requests has repeatedly been
designated  an educational institution, noncommercial scientific institution or
representative of the news media requester.10

10 “Lawmaker wants pardon for Daniel Hale, who leaked drone secrets,” Washington Post (August 26,
2021). Available at

9 See Archive of J20 Articles, Defending Rights & Dissent. Available at
https://rightsanddissent.org/news/topics/free-speech-assembly/j20/

8 See “DRAD, DC NLG FOIA Request Uncovers That DC Police Spent Over $300,000 in
Weapons, Ammunition to Use against Inauguration Day Protesters,” Defending Rights
& Dissent, October 30, 2017. Available at
https://rightsanddissent.org/news/drad-dg-nlg-foia-request-uncovers-dc-police-sp
ent-300000-weapons-ammunition-use-inauguration-day-protesters/

“Who is Robert Wells and Why Did The FBI Consider Him A National Security
Threat?” Defending Rights & Dissent, June 3, 2016. Available at
https://rightsanddissent.org/news/who-is-robert-wells-and-why-did-the-fbi-consi
der-him-a-national-security-threat/

“Senate Passes Bill Aimed at Silencing Pro-Palestinian Activism on Campuses,”
Defending Rights & Dissent, December 6, 2016. Available at
https://rightsanddissent.org/news/senate-passes-bill-aimed-silencing-pro-palestin
ian-speech-campuses/

7 See “Why Is the FBI Harassing Activists in Cascadia?” Defending Rights & Dissent,
January 5, 2015. Available at
https://rightsanddissent.org/news/why-is-the-fbi-harassing-activists-in-cascadia/

Member Directory, The Media Consortium. Available at
https://www.themediaconsortium.org/member-directory
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The requested information is in the public interest because it is likely to contribute
significantly to public understanding of the operations and activities of the government.
Press freedom is a cornerstone of US democracy. When journalists publish classified
information, how the government chooses to react has serious implications for press
freedom.  Concerns about so-called “leak investigations,” especially when they involve
monitoring the communications of journalists, have aroused significant controversy
within the media, complaints from press freedom groups, and concerns by members of
Congress. The requested information pertains to a leak investigation in which the
contents of communications between a journalist and source found their way into a
criminal indictment. The length of time between the commencement of the investigation
and a formal indictment have raised questions. That the long awaited indictment
coincided with a change of administrations has led to speculation that a decision was
made not to indict the leaker under one administration that was reversed for political
purposes by a subsequent administration.

Rep. Ilhan Omar has publicly called for Daniel Hale to be pardoned for his role in the
release of the Drone Papers, illustrating the public interest in this manner.

How the DOJ prosecutes, FBI investigates, and agencies like the NSA and NGA respond
to the printing of classified information by a journalist is information that is in the public
interest because it is likely to contribute significantly to public understanding of the
operations and activities of the government.

Conclusion

In the event that we are denied a fee waiver, we are willing to pay up to $50 in
costs for the reproduction of the records requested. Should the cost exceed $50 we ask to
be contacted. Should any part of this request be withheld in whole or in part, we ask that
specific statutory exemptions to disclosure be cited. Any part of this request is
segregable.

We would prefer the records requested in electronic copy. Given precautions to
halt the spread of the Coronavirus, Defending Rights & Dissent staff are currently not
regularly in the office. Given the global pandemic, if possible we would prefer all records
and communications should be sent electronically to Chip@RightsAndDissent.org. If for
some reason records must be sent by mail please mail them to:

https://www.washingtonpost.com/local/legal-issues/daniel-hale-pardon-letter/2021/08/26/89ad1
49e-05c8-11ec-a266-7c7fe02fa374_story.html

Case 1:22-cv-01194   Document 1-2   Filed 04/29/22   Page 33 of 61



Charles Gibbons
Policy Director
Defending Rights & Dissent
1325 G St. NW Suite 557
Washington, DC 20005

Sincerely,

Charles Gibbons
Policy Director
Defending Rights & Dissent
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NSA FOIA/PA Appeal Authority (P132)
National Security Agency
9800 Savage Road STE 6932
Fort George G. Meade, MD 20755-6932

November 1, 2021

To Whom It May Concern:

I am writing to appeal a determination made in NSA FOIA Case: 112682. A determination was 
made that the existence or nonexistence of the information I requested was properly classified. 
The reasons given to support this claim were based on an erroneous reading of the initial 
request.

In 2014, the FBI raided the home of a then National Geospatial-Intelligence Agency contractor 
(and Air Force Veteran who had previously been assigned to the NSA) for suspicion of violating 
the Espionage Act. In 2019, the Department of Justice brought an indictment against this same 
individual. In 2021, this individual pleaded guilty to one count of violating the Espionage Act.

On August 27, 2021, I filed requests with four separate agencies, including the National Security 
Agency, based on the indictment filed in open court. The indictment concerned the unauthorized 
printing and release of a number of classified documents to a media outlet (referred to 
hereinafter as “the leaked documents.”) Although the indictment did not name the media outlet, 
the judge named the reporter in open court, the defendant mentioned as part of his plea a 
specific book, and the reporter has since publicly acknowledged he was the recipient of the 
documents.

The specified requested information all pertained to the leak investigation that culminated in this 
indictment. As the individual the Justice Department accused of leaking the information pled
guilty and has been sentenced, this is not an active criminal investigation.

The pertinent part of the request read as follows:

We are requesting National Security Agency records created from 2012 to 2021 that mentions or 
reference

• Leak investigations resulting from the Intercept publishing information about the
US terror watch list in July and August 2014.

• Leak investigations resulting from The Intercept publishing classified information
about the US drone program between April 2015 and December 2016

• The Intercept’s publishing of 17 documents printed at the National Geospatial
Intelligence Agency.

• “The Drone Papers” an October 2015 series of articles published by The
Intercept
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• The Assassination Complex Inside the Government's Secret Drone Warfare 
Program, a book published in 2017 based on aforementioned series of articles 
“The Drone Papers”

The above information is hereinafter referred to as the “requested records.”

On September 30, 2021, we received a response from the NSA. The response stated, “your 
request appears to be premised on media reports that purport to describe documents originating 
from NSA or that discuss alleged NSA intelligence activities and programs.” It reasoned “we 
cannot acknowledge the existence or non-existence of specific documents purported to be 
originated by NSA, nor can we acknowledge the accuracy or inaccuracy about alleged NSA 
activities, to include any media publication of documents purported to be originated by the 
NSA.”

This is based on a deeply erroneous reading of the FOIA request. The FOIA request is not 
based on media reports, but an indictment filed in open court. Two of the five bulleted 
descriptions of the requested records used the phrase “leak investigation.” The remaining three 
bulleted descriptions of the requested records were records that mentioned or referenced 
publications that were at the heart of a criminal prosecution of a whistleblower. The specific 
request followed a lengthy background section explaining the investigation with specific citations 
to a Department of Justice press release and to the indictment itself. A copy of the indictment 
was included as an appendix.1 Anyone reading the response would understand that the 
requested records covered a specific leak investigation, one which resulted in a criminal 
prosecution.  

While it could be argued that any criminal investigation into the publication of the leaked 
documents requires a comment on their existence, the US government already confirmed their 
existence by filing an indictment. Fulfilling our request would not require NSA to confirm the 
authenticity of the leaked documents, the US Attorney’s Office already did that by including a 
table in the indictment of when documents were printed and when they were published.

Concerns that acknowledging the existence or nonexistence of the requested records would 
require the NSA to confirm NSA intelligence activities and programs reported in the media are 
equally non-applicable. At its core, the request pertains not to the contents of the leaked 
documents published by the media, but records detailing the NSA’s and other US government 
agencies' reactions to the publishing of the leaked documents. In choosing to execute a search 
warrant, secure an indictment and conviction, the Department of Justice willfully confirmed in a 
pretty large way that the US government had reactions to the publishing of the leaked 
documents.

A copy of the original FOIA request, including the original appendix, is being included with this appeal.
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The NSA is mentioned in the indictment five times. These include two references to searches 
carried out by the indicted party when he was assigned to the NSA. For examples, paragraphs 
11 through 12 of the indictment reads:

            In April 2013, HALE used his unclassified NSA work computer to search the
internet for information on a reporter(the Reporter). Among the results of his search was 
information pertaining to a scheduled appearance of the Reporter on or about April 29, 
2013 at a Washington, D.C. restaurant/bookstore (Bookstore).

On or about April 29, 2013, HALE attended a book tour event at the Bookstore, where he 
met with the Reporter. The next day ,on or about April 30,2013,HALE used his TOP 
SECRET NSA computer to search for classified information concerning individuals and 
issues about which the Reporter wrote.

Additionally, the table in the indictment listing the documents printed without authorization 
describes one of them (“Document E”) as being “Information gathered by NSA on specific 
named targets classified TOP SECRET.” This is far greater disclosure of information about the 
NSA than responding to our FOIA request would entail.

While it is conceivable that legitimate redactions could be made when processing the request, a 
wholesale refusal to acknowledge the existence or nonexistence of the information is not 
warranted. For the reasons outlined above, I am appealing this determination made in regards 
to NSA FOIA Case: 112682.

Sincerely,

Chip Gibbons
Policy Director
Defending Rights & Dissent
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